24V-control voltage connects the air handler to the room 
thermostat and outdoor unit. Typical 18 AWG thermostat 
wire may be used to wire the system components. Two 
hundred fifty (250) feet is the maximum allowable length 
of wire between the indoor unit and outdoor unit, and 
one hundred twenty five (125) feet between indoor unit 
and thermostat is the maximum allowable length of 
wire. Low voltage wiring must be connected through the 
top of the cabinet or either side. See the “Thermostat 
Wiring” section of this manual for typical low voltage 
wiring connections.

[...]

for secure connection). Failure to do so may result in 
intermittent operation.

Typical 18 AWG thermostat wire may be used to wire 
the system components.  Two hundred fifty (250) feet is 
the maximum of wire between indoor unit and outdoor 
unit,  and one hundred twenty five (125) feet between 
indoor unit and thermostat.

Two-Wire Outdoor and Four-Wire Indoor Wiring
Typical wiring will consist of two wires between the 
indoor unit and outdoor unit and four wires between the 
indoor unit and thermostat.  Figure 4 shows the required